GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.6310
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2018

Piped Water Supply
6310. SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state
(a) the number of habitations which have been provided with the piped drinking water supply during the last three years, State-wise especially SanthalPargana in Jharkhand;
(b) whether the Government has fixed any target by which all the habitations in the country will be provided with safe drinking water; and
(c) if so, the details thereof, including detailed action plan and budgetary provisions made in this regard?
ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE FOR DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION
(SHRI S.S.AHLUWALIA)

(a) State-wise number of habitations which have been provided with the piped drinking water supply during the last three years is at Annexure. Further, SanthalPargana n Jharkhand State comprising of districtsGodda,Deoghar,Dumka,Jamtara,SahibganjandPakur. The number of habitations which have been provided with the piped drinking water supply during the last three years in SanthalPargana is as under:

Sr. No. | State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Deoghar 17 12 31

2 Dumka 135 193 14

3 Godda 0 0 8

4 Jamtara 0 1 10

5 Pakur 0 25 63

6 Sahibganj 91 278 27
Total 243 509 153

(b) & (c) The Ministry has restructured National Rural Drinking Water Programme (NRDWP) wherein the Ministry has chalked out a strategic goal 2017-2030 to achieve ‘HarGhar Jal’ by 2030 i.e. providing safe & adequate drinking water to each rural household through coordinated efforts of the State Governments. The goal is to provide coverage of rural population with pipe water supply and household connection ultimately by 2030.The budgetary allocation for NRDWP is Rs. 7000 crore for 2018-19.


Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q. No. 6310 due for reply on 05.04.2018
Number of habitations provided with piped drinking water
& State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 0 0 0
2 ANDHRA PRADESH 1806 1322 788
3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 133 119 15
4 ASSAM 472 311 89
5 BIHAR 100 296 265
6 CHHATTISGARH 296 557 653
7 GOA 0 0 0
8 GUJARAT 1187 1605 1690
9 HARYANA 299 278 173
10 | HIMACHAL PRADESH 1525 932 764
11 | JAMMU & KASHMIR 230 256 77
12 | JHARKHAND 437 1167 1943
13 | KARNATAKA 18097 7622 1779
14 | KERALA 432 291 192
15 | MADHYA PRADESH 2214 558 309
16 | MAHARASHTRA 1510 1197 328
17 MANIPUR 80 97 54
18 | MEGHALAYA 210 76 38
19 | MIZORAM 28 10 2
20 | NAGALAND 168 167 49
21 | ODISHA 1467 2135 728
22 PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0
23 | PUNJAB 159 143 143
24 | RAJASTHAN 2206 2300 3254
25 SIKKIM 11 1 5
26 | TAMIL NADU 1390 2910 1152
27 | TELANGANA 1371 1043 777
28 | TRIPURA 643 438 107
29 | UTTAR PRADESH 1452 1816 403
30 | UTTARAKHAND 478 468 445
31 WEST BENGAL 4745 3972 3232
Total 43146 32087 19454

(source: format C-30)

